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Mr. Harold Denton
U. S. Nuclear Reyulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20055

RE: Estate of Joe Rokinson

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please be advised that we represent the above estate
and its administratrix, Mrs. Joe Robinson.

Please provide me with any reports received by your
agency or completed by your agency which reflect the amount
of exposure to radiation Mr. Robinson received as a result

of his employment in and around the Joseph M. Farley Nuclear
Plant from January 1979 to May 1982.

Enclosed please find a release from Mrs. Robinson,
plus a copy of a report received earlier by Mr. Robinson.

Also, please inform me whether your agency requires
that classes be given to inform workers of possible danger

toe radiation or are any detection equipment used to warn
employees of danger.

Your immediate response would be appreciated.
Very truly yours,

CHESTNUT, SAM'DERS, SANDERS
& TURNER -

BY:V\)\‘ 1 CL s“\( >f\

3{ L., Chestiut, Jr.._/

JLC /be
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ALTHORIZATION TO FURNISH MEDICAL INFORMATION

To whom it nay concern: this will authorize you to plve the bearer of this document
all information you may have, without limitation, regarding my physical and mental
cor .tion as revealed by your observation or treatment past, present and future.
This includes history, findiugs, x-rays, diagnosis, prognoais and access to hospital
records for examination and photocopying. i am willing that a photocopy of this
suthorization be accepted with the same authority as the original.

STCNED ﬁ‘d&‘_{{z‘ %ﬁm Date _Z/ 72%74




PERSONNEL EXF 'URE REPORT

T —— . - - e - -

ASHFORD,

Y

Alabama Power

DRAWER 470

AL 36312

205-899-5156

JANUARY 11, 1981

Dear Sir:

This is to inform you that during the period of exposure monitoring
at the Joseph M, Farley Nuclear Plant,from 11-21-80 to 12-23-80
ROBINSON,J +S«S.AN. 420/ 54/ 8521, received tre following

exposure to radiation as measured by TLD / Other,
Cumulative Exposure at Site : Whole Body 0,000 Rem

Lifetime Exposure as Documented : Whole Body 0,000 Rem

Skin Whole Body

Dose (Rem) Dose (Rem)
Terminating Calendar
Quarter -
10 -1-80 to 12-23-80 0.000 0.000
Terminating Calendar
Year
1 -1-80 to 12-23-80 0.000 0.000

Biocassay Results

No Termination whole Body Count obtained as of ‘his date,
Results of Last w,B3,.C. < 10% M.P.O.B.; W.B.” Dpate: 11-13-80

This report is furnished under the provision of the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission, Regulation 10 CFR Part 19, You should

preserve this report for future reference,
Slnc;relyi

C&HP Foreman

xc: Exec, Dir, for Operations
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
washington, D, C. 20555

Farley Nuclear Plant



